used for business development

of Shenzhen Aidigong Maternity

Health Management Co,. Ltd.*

（深圳愛帝宮母嬰健康管理
股份有限公司）(“Shenzhen

Aidigong”) and its subsidiaries

and/or (where applicable)

repayment of loan and related

cost for the financing the

consideration of the acquisition of

Shenzhen Aidigong

The Subscription has

not been completed

as at the date of this

announcement

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activity in

the past twelve (12) months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

10

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are as

follows (assuming (i) the Placees will subscribe for the maximum number of the Placing

Shares respectively; and (ii) there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company

from the date of this announcement up to and including the date when the Placing Shares have

been issued and allotted):

Immediately before

completion of the Placing

Immediately after

the completion of the Placing

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Substantial Shareholders:

Champion Dynasty Limited (Note 1) 930,379,671 24.2861% 930,379,671 23.1385%

Suntek Global Growth Fund SPC 398,304,379 10.3971% 398,304,379 9.9058%

Placees – – 190,000,000 4.7253%

Other public Shareholders 2,502,230,958 65.3168% 2,502,230,958 62.2304%

Total: 3,830,915,008 100.00% 4,020,915,008 100.00%

Notes:

1. Champion Dynasty Limited is a company wholly owned by Mr. Cheung Wai Kuen, an executive Director

and the joint chairman of the Company.

2. The above percentages are subject to rounding adjustments.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is mainly engaged in confinement services, health industry business and other

segments. The health industry includes medical anti-aging and health industry investment,

while other segments mainly include investment and financing businesses.

11

Assuming the Placing Shares are fully placed, the aggregate gross proceeds of the Placings